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THIS IS UNEVALUATED INFORMATION

SOURCE Publications as indicated.

NICKEL AND COBALT RESOURCES IN NORTH KOREA

[Comment: The following report summarizes information avail-
able in FDD on nickel and cobalt resources in North Korea.. The in-
formation dates from 1933 to 1950. The table on nickel and cobalt
mines was prepared by cowpiling data obtained from sources indicated.
Names of some ores were given in English in the original sources, .
and these spellings have been retained unless their identities have i
been definitely established.

In the absence of information on nickel and cobalt resourees in _
North Korea after 1945, officlal price 1lists for nickel and extraction i
percentage for nickel ore have been reproduced from North Korean =
offic¢ial publications. I

Numbers in parentheses refer to appended sourcesJ

The Chosen no Kobutsu Shigen to sono Kogyo, published in 1943, listed the
following minez in North Korea as supplying nickel to Japan: Ch'ongam Mine,
Ich'on Nlckel Mine, Sokkye Mine, Sumitomo Gold Mine, and Unsong lickel Mine.
The Ich'on Nickel Mime produced nickel contained in pyrite and was considered
one of the most promising nickel mines in Korea. Both the Ich’on and the
Unsong mines produced ores with 20 percent or more nickel content, while the

- Sumitomo and the Sokkye mines produced ores with about 2 percent nickel content,
and the Cn'ongam Mine produced ores containing about C.2 percent nickel. The
nickel-bearing ores from the latter mine occurred in large quantities among
gold ores but the nickel ores were of guch low grade that they were considered
to have no commercial value, Cobalt was produced in small quantities at Noksan
and at ‘the Wondong Gold Mine.(1)
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Cobaltite and erythrite ores were discovered at the Wondong Gold Mine by
the Mining Section of the Government-General of Korea in 1932 according to
Chosen Kogyo Kaishi, published in 1933. These minerals, contained in quartz,-
cccurred abundantly in small crystals sbout one millimeter in diameter, and
were of gllver color with e trace of pink, - The cobaltite obtaired in this

" area contained large Quantities of cobalt and arsenic, and about one percent
of nickel,(2)

: According to Chosen Nenkan 1945, the Ich'on Ginsei, and Hamhung mines were

| the three major nickel mines in North Korea. around that time, The same source
also gtates that the Japanese govermment directed its main effort toward de-
velopment of these three mines during 1944, (3) However, other available docu-
ments do not mention the Ginsei and Hamhung mines as producing nickel.

[Bee tedle on following page .7 i
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Kame of Mize

Ch'ongam

_ HBaumch'ang
Gold

Hoeryong
Cobalt

Ich'on
Nickel

Risgen
Nickel

Noksen
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Rickel

Nickel
Nickel

Cobalt
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Fickel and Cobalt Mines

Location

Ch'ongam-myon,
Puryong-gus
Hem@cngfpuk*ho

Ho;ngc!y ‘on-myon,
Yonghung-gun,
- Hamgyong-namdo

P'alul-myon,
Hoeryong-gun,
Hamgyong-pukto

P'angyo-myon,
Ich'on-gun,
Kangwon-da

Ipkwan-myon,
Kanggye-gun,
P yongan—pukto

Pralul-myon,
Hoeryong-gun,
Hamgyong-pukto

Sujin-myon,
Uiju-gun,
P'yongan-pukto

Kumsong-myon,
Kumhwa-gun ,
Kangwon-do

Ipkwan-myon,

Kanggye-gun,
P yongan-pukto

in North Korea
Approximate oo
Coordinates Area in Taubo®*

e

k2 0L N No data
129 60 B
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Approximate

ante of Mine Ore Location ‘ Coordinates Area in Tsubo® Soui-ce
T'omak-dong Nickel-dolomite, . T omak-do ’ .
nickel-ehlorite , ch'oxism:!-!sms'on, 112% Ssg g fo asta ©
nickel-breunnerite, Puryong-gun 3
nepuite, nickel- Hamgyong-pukto
bearing antigorite -
Tuil Fickel Hemduil ' o :
~myon 428§
Tanch'on—gu;, 128 54 B 3,831,000 ™
. Hemgyong-namdo
Unsong Kickel, Unso! 00 A 3.6,
ng-ni 4o
Nickel cobalt, Namduil-myon 129 gg g 887’000 @, 67
nickel-bearing Tanch'on-gun, )
2 ) pyrrhotite Hemgyong-namdo
Wondong Cobaltite 2,
. ) Changyon-ni 8 16 K e
3 - Gold Erythrite Wondong-myon, 135 06 E o data (12,6
E . (f:obalt ‘bloom) Kumhwa-gun, )
E KangwoA n-do E
Not given Nickel Puk.
~myon, 38047
Injergus, - 128 10 ® 920,000 (1) E
) Kangwon-do
Not given Nickel Kensong-myon, 382218 No data
. Kosong-gun, 128 28 E m
Kangwon-do
wot given HNickel Wonbuk:
~myon 8 18
bk e 241 o sata @
Kangwon-do

#One tsubo equals 3.95 square yards
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Ihformation on cobalt and nickel after 1945 is not available

North -8

According to Naegak Kongho Purok No 4 and No T, published in

1950, indicated nickel content were as follows:

Nickel Content (4,5) short ton)
Zin 3)

1948 (k)

1,302
1,375
1,448
1,521
1,595
1,668
. 1,741
g 1,814
1,887
1,961
2,034
2,127
2,221
2,315
2,408
2,502
2,609
2,77
2,824
2,932
3,040
3,147
3,255
3,362
3,470
3,577

Naegak Kongbo Purck, No 7, published in 1950
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Nickel Content Extraction
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in FDD.

The fo ing data taken from official North Korean publications are presented
in an effort to throw some light on the recent situation on nickel resource in

1948 and 1950,

respectively, the official prices of nickel ores in North Koresa for 1948 and

Official Price (in North Korean won per

1950 (5)

956
1,001
1,061
1,106
1,150
1,195
1,255
1,315
1,374
1,434
1,hoh
1,554
1,614
1,673
1,733
1,793
1,868
1,042

2,017

2,092
2,106
2,301
2,ho0s
2,510
2,615
2,719

» glves the folloving table
showing extraction percentage of nickel from ores having nickel content ag
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